

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC09-2075

**DELTA PROPERTY MANAGEMENT,
INC.,**

DCA CASE NO. 1D08-515

Petitioner,

vs.

PROFILE INVESTMENTS, INC.,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**JOHN R. BERANEK, ESQ.
AUSLEY & MCMULLEN
Co-counsel for DELTA
227 S. Calhoun Street
Post Office Box 391
Tallahassee, FL 32302-0391
Telephone: (850) 224-9115**

**JOHN R. HARGROVE, ESQ.
HARGROVE PIERSON & BROWN P.A.
Co-counsel for DELTA
21 S.E. 5th Street, Suite 200
Boca Raton, FL 33432
Telephone: (561) 300-3900**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT12

 STANDARD OF REVIEW.....12

 INTRODUCTION12

 I. THE FIRST DISTRICT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED
 TO APPLY THE DUE PROCESS ANALYSIS UNDER
 DELTA II, JONES AND VOSILLA15

 II. THE FIRST DISTRICT ERRED WHEN IT APPLIED
 THE DOCTRINE OF THE LAW OF THE CASE AS A
 BASIS FOR DISREGARDING THE DUE PROCESS
 ANALYSIS IN DELTA II, JONES AND VOSILLA24

 A. THE ISSUE OF FINALITY28

 B. EXCEPTIONS TO THE DOCTRINE.....29

 1. MANIFEST INJUSTICE.....29

 2. INTERVENING DECISIONS OF HIGHER COURTS31

CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ameriseal of North East Florida, Inc. v. Leiffer,</u> 738 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	25, 28
<u>Arizona v. California,</u> 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	24
<u>Baron v. Rhett,</u> 847 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	16, 27
<u>D’Aquisto v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,</u> 816 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	33
<u>Dawson v. Saada,</u> 608 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1992).....	26
<u>Delta Property Management, Inc. v. Profile Investments, Inc.,</u> 830 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) (" <u>Delta I</u> ")	1, 6, 16
<u>Delta Property Management, Inc. v. Profile Investments, Inc.,</u> 875 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2004) (" <u>Delta II</u> ")	passim
<u>Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Schick,</u> 580 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	32
<u>Deutsch v. Global Financial Services, LLC,</u> 976 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	23
<u>Dougherty v. City of Miami,</u> 23 So. 3d 156 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	29
<u>Fla. Dep’t of Transp. v. Juliano,</u> 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001).....	25, 32, 34
<u>Hendeles v. Sanford Auto Auction, Inc.,</u> 364 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1978).....	32

<u>Jones v. Flowers,</u> 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	passim
<u>Lago v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	29
<u>Lowe v. Price,</u> 437 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1983).....	32
<u>McWilliams v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	28
<u>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams,</u> 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	passim
<u>Metro. Dade County v. Martino,</u> 710 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	28, 34
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust,</u> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	passim
<u>Owens v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.,</u> 802 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2001).....	33
<u>Parker Family Trust v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 804 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	28
<u>Patricia Weingarten Associates v. Jocalbro, Inc.,</u> 974 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	21, 23
<u>Profile Investments, Inc. v. Delta Property Management, Inc.,</u> 913 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005) (" <u>Delta III</u> ").....	7

<u>Profile Investments, Inc. v. Delta Property Management, Inc.,</u> 19 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) (" <u>Delta IV</u> ")	passim
<u>Sidun v. Wayne County Treasurer,</u> 751 N.W. 2d 453 (Mich. 2008).....	22
<u>Singleton v. Eli B. Investment Corp.,</u> 968 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	21
<u>South Investment Properties, Inc. v. Icon Investments, LLC,</u> 988 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	23
<u>Standard Guaranty Insurance Co. v. Quanstrom,</u> 555 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1990).....	32
<u>State v. McBride,</u> 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003).....	29
<u>State v. Owen,</u> 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997).....	29
<u>Strazzulla v. Hendrick,</u> 177 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1965).....	29-31
<u>U.S. Concrete Pipe Co. v. Bould,</u> 437 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1983).....	25
<u>Vosilla v. Rosado,</u> 944 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 2006).....	passim
<u>Wells Fargo Armored Services Corp. v.</u> <u>Sunshine Security & Detective Agency, Inc.,</u> 575 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1991).....	28

Statutes & Rules

Florida Statutes § 197.5023, 4

Florida Statutes § 197.522 passim

Florida Statutes § 197.60230

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510.....13
